upcoming court case, development and revitalization within the historical downtown area, the character of 

the city and the concessions being made to the developers.  

PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Conduct the public hearing on an Amended Subdivision Concept Plan for Holley Smith 

(Mustang Valley) being three hundred ninety-nine (399) lots on 136.92 acres, more or less, 

and being TCAD parcels 259091 and 259089 Sumner Bacon Survey No. 62, Abstract 63 also 

known as 15200 N FM 973, Manor, TX.  Applicant: Carlson, Brigance & Doering, Inc.  Owner: 

KB Home Lonestar, Inc.  

City Staff recommended that the Planning and Zoning Commission conduct the public hearing.

[...]

Upon a motion made by Commissioner Nila and seconded by Commissioner Aubert to close 

the public hearing. 

There was no further discussion.  

Motion to Close carried 4-0. 

2. Conduct the public hearing on an Amended Subdivision Preliminary Plat for Holley Smith 

(Mustang Valley) being three hundred ninety-nine (399) lots on 136.92 acres, more or less, 

and being TCAD parcels 259091 and 259089 Sumner Bacon Survey No. 62, Abstract 63 also 

known as 15200 N FM 973, Manor, TX.  Applicant: Carlson, Brigance & Doering, Inc.  Owner: 

KB Home Lonestar, Inc.  

City Staff recommended that the Planning and Zoning Commission conduct the public hearing.

[...]

Upon a motion made by Commissioner Meyer and seconded by Commissioner Nila to close 

the public hearing. 

There was no further discussion.  

Motion to Close carried 4-0. 

4. Conduct a public hearing on a Subdivision Preliminary Plat for Shadowglen Phase 3 Sections 

3-8 being six hundred eighty-one (681) lots on 247.03 acres, more or less, and being TCAD 

parcels 248029, 547346, 804537, 804535, 815596 also known as 14611 Fuchs Grove Rd, 

Manor, TX.  Applicant: KTCivil.  Owner: Meritage Homes of Texas, LLC. 

City Staff recommended that the Planning and Zoning Commission conduct the public hearing.

[...]

Upon a motion made by Commissioner Meyer and seconded by Commissioner Nila to approve 

the consent agenda. 

There was no further discussion.  

Motion to Approve carried 4-0. 

REGULAR AGENDA 

9. Consideration, discussion, and possible action on a Subdivision Preliminary Plat for 

Shadowglen Phase 3 Sections 3-8 being six hundred eighty-one (681) lots on 247.03 acres, 

more or less, and being TCAD parcels 248029, 547346, 804537, 804535, 815596 also known as 

14611 Fuchs Grove Rd, Manor, TX.  Applicant: KTCivil.  Owner: Meritage Homes of Texas, 

LLC. 

City Staff recommended the Planning and Zoning Commission postpone the Subdivision

[...]

and Rosen Way, 

Manor, TX. 

There was no further discussion.  

Motion to Approve carried 4-0. 

15. Consideration, discussion, and possible action on a Subdivision Final Plat for phase 4, Section 

A, Lot 21, Block O of the Manor Heights Subdivision, one hundred and fourteen (114) lots on 

19.640 acres, more or less, and being generally located to the southwest of the intersection of 

Rosen Way and Feinstein St., Manor, TX.  Applicant: Forestar (USA) Real Estate Group, Inc.  

Owner: Forestar (USA) Real Estate Group, Inc. 

City Staff recommended the Planning and Zoning Commission approve a Subdivision Final Plat 

for phase 4, Section A, Lot 21, Block O of the Manor Heights Subdivision, one hundred and fourteen 

(114) lots on 19.640 acres, more or less, and being generally located to the southwest of the 

intersection of Rosen Way and Feinstein St., Manor, TX.  

Director Burrell gave background information on this item. 

Discussion was held pertaining to the lot size, lot width, and side setbacks.